CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1445
Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, Decenber 11, 1985
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FI C LI M TED (CP RAIL)
(PRAI RI E REG ON)

and

BROTHERHOOD OF MAI NTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES

Dl SPUTE:

M. R L. Pongracz, Track M ntenance Foreman, was dism ssed for

gi ving away Conpany material and delivering it by Conpany vehicle

whil e on duty wi thout authorization on May 7, 1984.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

The Union contends that:

1. The discipline is too severe and that M. Pongracz be reinstated
to his former position in accordance with Section 18.4, Wage
Agreenment 41.

2. M. Pongracz have all his seniority rights restored, paid for
all benefits and wages fromdate he was held out of service until

rei nst at ed.

The Conpany denies the Union's contention and declines paynent.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD: FOR THE COVPANY:

(SGD.) H. J. THI ESSEN (SGDh.) J. D. CHAMPI ON
System Federati on FOR: General Manager
General Chai rman Operation &

Mai nt enance

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

J. D. Chanpion - Supervisor, Labour Relations, CPR, W nnipeg
R E. Noseworthy - Asst. Supervisor, Labour Relations, CPR,

W nni peg
R. A Col quhoun - Labour Relations O ficer, CPR, Mntreal

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

H. J. Thiessen - System Federati on General Chairman, BMAE,
O tawa

L. M Di Massinp - Federation General Chairman, BMAE, Montreal

R. Y. Gaudreau - Vice President, BME, Otawa

AVWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR



Rul e 179 reads as foll ows:

"Foremen are responsible for all tools, materia
and equi pnent in their charge and nust see that
they are properly and econom cally used and
cared for. They must report |oss or theft and
must not give away any tools, material or
equi pnent, or lend themw thout authority."
(enphasi s added)

There is no dispute that the grievor violated Rule 179 when on My 7,
1984, he gave his brother-in-law, M. Leonard Mattson, severa

conpany fence posts allegedly for past favours' performed on the
grievor's behalf during the course of the latter's enploynent. It is
common ground that M. Mattson is a farner in the geographic region
where M. Pongracz works and thereby woul d have had practical use for
the fence posts.

The grievor has not denied giving M. Mattson the fence posts w thout
first securing the necessary authorization fromhis superiors. Nor
has the grievor clainmed to have ever been authorized to give conpany
materials away in return for services provided himby persons during
the course of enploynent.

In this particular case the grievor indicated that he was nerely
conpensating his brother-in-law for his assistance in providing
towi ng services and for the use of his farmas a right of way during
t he previous w nter

It is clear that the conpany has encountered (for good reason)
serious suspicions as to the reliability and truth of the grievor's
explanation. As a result, the conpany, w thout necessarily alleging
theft, has treated the grievor's adnmitted infraction of Rule 179 as
tantamount to theft. And, accordingly, the conpany has had recourse
to the discharge penalty for the grievor's serious act of m sconduct.

It should be made perfectly clear that the issue before me is not
whet her "paynent in kind" (i.e., bartering) is an acceptable practice
for conpensating third parties for services provided conpany

enpl oyees when they are found in difficult circunstances. Surely,
for the practice to be considered "acceptable" it should have the
approval of a conpany official who is authorized to endorse that
practice as a neans to conpensation. The grievor was duty bound, as
he readily adnitted, to have secured such authorization particularly
in the circunstances where a famly relation was to be, the
beneficiary of the paynent.

Yet, just as it is inpossible to be "a little bit pregnant" it is
also difficult for the conpany to allege the grievor is "a little bit
of a thief" without charging that he is a thief.

It is clear to everyone concerned, including the grievor's trade

uni on representatives, that the grievor conmitted a serious
infraction by virtue of his violation of Rule 179. That does not as
the trade union urged, necessarily nean the grievor is a thief. In



that regard | have no misgiving in saying | share the very sane
suspi cion as the conpany with respect to the grievor's rea
i ntentions.

Nonet hel ess, | cannot in good consci ence support the discharge
penalty for a "suspicion" that the grievor has engaged in an act of
theft. That renedy should only be applied, unless clearly contained
as a provision in Rule 179, to actual and proven acts of theft. What
| ampernmitted to do, however, is to fashion an appropriate renmedy
that reflec the serious nature of the grievor's admtted infraction

Accordingly, I amof the view that the grievor's discharge penalty
shoul d be renpbved and that a suspension be replaced for the period
bet ween October 23, 1984 when he was di sm ssed and the date of his
rei nstatenent as provided herein. Moreover, the grievor's fileis to
show t hat another infraction of this nature will result in his

term nati on. | shall remain seized for purposes of inplenentation.

DAVI D H. KATES,
ARBI TRATOR



